Net debt 1 377 679 1 452 448 1 377 679 1 452 448 1 386 623

Lease liabilities -371 972 -578 536 -371 972 -578 536 -537 770

Net debt excluding IFRS 16 1 005 707 873 912 1 005 707 873 912 848 854

Q3 Jan-Sep

Pro forma reporting October 2024 - September 2025

The purpose of the pro forma reporting
Logent acquired all the shares in HUB Logistics Finland Oy with subsidiaries as of June 20th. The unaudited
proforma income statement for the period October 2024 to September 2025 is presented below as if Logent had
acquired HUB Logistics Finland Oy as of October 1st 2024.

Basis for the pro forma reporting
The pro forma reporting is based on unaudited reports from October 2024 – September 2025. Conversion from EUR
to SEK has taken place in accordance with the company's accounting principles. HUB Logistics Finland Oy accounts
have been substantially adapted to the group's accounting principles (IFRS) in the pro forma accounts excluding
IFRS 16. All figures below are in KSEK and reflect reported figures excluding IFRS 16. The reported figures for Q3
LTM include HUB for the months of July to September, The Proforma adjustment is for the remaining nine months
of LTM period.

Full-year

KSEK Note 2025 2024 2025 2024 2024

6. Adjustments for items affecting comparability

Acquisition-related costs 4 412 - 6 873 796 1 002

Severance-related costs - - 5 369 - -

Project-related costs 219 - 6 516 340 567

Financing 629 - 669 - 146

Other non-recurring costs 1 169 11 6 731 229 9 420

Total Adjustments for items affecting comparability 6 428 11 26 159 1 365 11 136

7. Effect of IFRS 16

Other external costs 76 742 50 862 170 583 141 315 191 911

Other operating expenses - - - 4 -

Depreciation -54 535 -39 535 -130 561 -115 038 -154 503

Total Effect EBIT of IFRS 16 22 207 11 328 40 022 26 281 37 408

Effect in EBITDA 76 742 50 862 170 583 141 319 191 911

Effect in EBITA 22 207 11 328 40 022 26 281 37 408

Current lease liabilities 167 857 193 756 167 857 193 756 190 318

Non-current lease liabilities 204 116 384 781 204 116 384 781 347 452

Total lease liabilities 371 972 578 536 371 972 578 536 537 770

Q3 Jan-Sep

Reported

Logent Q3

LTM

Proforma

HUB Logistics

Total

Proforma

Operating income

Net sales 2 525 537 342 527 2 868 064

Activated work for own account - -

Other operating income 3 949 - 3 949

Total 2 529 486 342 527 2 872 013

Operating expenses

Other external expenses -902 354 -151 800 -1 054 154

Personnel expenses -1 190 295 -171 099 -1 361 393

Other operating expenses -1 854 - -1 854

EBITDA 434 983 19 629 454 612

Depreciation -190 911 -3 630 -194 541

EBITA 244 072 15 999 260 071

Adjustments -

Adjusted EBITDA excl. IFRS 16 249 734 23 208 272 941

Adjusted EBITA excl. IFRS 16 228 853 19 578 248 431

Stockholm on 28 November 2025

The Group CEO give his assurance that the interim report for the period 1 January – 30 September 2025 provides a
true and fair account of the Parent Company’s and Group’s operations, financial position and earnings, and that it
describes the material risks and uncertainties faced by the Parent Company and the companies that form the
Group.

Joel Engström
Group CEO / Managing Director

This interim report has not been subject to review by the company’s auditors.